Advances and other receivables - net
(includes nontrade receivables, bonds
and deposits, receivable from banks,
notes receivable and accrued interest
receivable under “Other current
assets” account in the consolidated
balance sheets) 28,755,118 – 28,755,118 24,377,006 – 24,377,006

Escrow fund 822,019 – 822,019 843,732 – 843,732
Derivative assets (including noncurrent

portion) 5,378,214 – 5,378,214 6,779,389 – 6,779,389
P268,845,642 P12,577,294 P281,422,936 P268,220,008 P9,501,492 P277,721,500

*Excluding non-financial assets of P54.4 billion and P44.3 billion as at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
Excluding non-financial assets of P172.6 million and P235.1 million as at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

	 Equity Price Risk
Management closely monitors the equity securities in its investment portfolio.  Material equity investments within the portfolio are
managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are approved by management.

	 The sensitivity analysis for a reasonably possible change in equity indices, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s
investments in listed shares of stock, follows:

Change in
Equity Price

Effect on
Equity

(In Millions)

2024 +1.09% P357.5
-1.09% (357.5)

2023 +1.63% 507.6
-1.63% (507.6)

	 Capital Management
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in
order to support its business and maximize shareholder value.

	 The Group manages its capital structure and makes appropriate adjustments based on changes in economic conditions.  Accordingly, the
Group may adjust dividend payments to shareholders, secure new and/or pay off existing debts, return capital to shareholders or issue
new shares.

	 The Group monitors its capital gearing by maintaining its net debt at no higher than 50% of the sum of net debt and equity.